Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas	
2	81st General AssemblyA BillACT 1327 OF 199	7
3	Regular Session, 1997HOUSE BILL200	12
4		
5	By: Representative Schexnayder	
6		
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE $^{ m 6}$ 27-15-407 to reduce the	
10	FEE FOR THE SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES FOR THE SURVIVING	
11	SPOUSE OF DISABLED VETERANS FROM THE NORMAL REGISTRATION	
12	FEE TO THE SAME AMOUNT OF FEE FOR DISABLED VETERANS, ONE	
13	DOLLAR (\$1.00) ANNUALLY ; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."	
14		
15	Subtitle	
16	"TO REDUCE THE FEE FOR THE SPECIAL	
17	LICENSE PLATES FOR THE SURVIVING SPOUSE	
18	OF DISABLED VETERANS FROM THE NORMAL FEE	
19	TO ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) ANNUALLY."	
20		
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
22		
23	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated $^{\circ}$ 27-15-407 is amended to read as	
24	follows:	
25	"27-15-407. Rights of surviving spouse.	
26	(a) The surviving spouse of a deceased disabled veteran, as defined in	
27	this subchapter, shall, upon payment <u>annually</u> of the normal registration fee	
28	for the motor vehicle involved one dollar ( $\$1.00$ ) to defray the cost of the	
29	issuance and renewal, be issued the special disabled American veteran license	
30	plate provided for in this subchapter.	
31	(b) The surviving spouse shall not be eligible for parking privileges	
32	in designated accessible parking spaces for persons with disabilities unless	
33	the surviving spouse is a person with a disability, as defined in $^{ m 6}$ 27-15-	
34	302(2).	
35		
36	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature	

1 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 2 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. SECTION 3. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to 5 any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect 6 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 7 the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this 8 act are declared to be severable. SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 11 hereby repealed. APPROVED:4-10-97 

0304971241.vjf718

HB 2002